

## **Dispute Resolution Services**

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding 0868732 BC LTD and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

## DECISION

Dispute Codes CNC

## Introduction

This hearing dealt with an Application for Dispute Resolution by the tenant filed under the *Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act*, (the "Act"), to cancel a 1 Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause, issued on September 9, 2015.

The tenant attended the hearing. As the landlord did not attend the hearing, service of the Notice of Dispute Resolution Hearing was considered.

The Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure states that the respondent must be served with a copy of the Application for Dispute Resolution and Notice of Hearing.

The tenant testified the Application for Dispute Resolution and Notice of Hearing were served in person on September 24, 2015. The landlord confirmed service by filing documentary evidence in response to the tenant's application.

I find that the landlord has been duly served in accordance with the Act.

In a case where a tenant has applied to cancel a notice for cause Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure require the landlord to provide their evidence submission first, as the landlord has the burden of proving cause sufficient to terminate the tenancy for the reasons given on the notice.

This matter was set for hearing by telephone conference call at 9:30 A.M on this date. The line remained open while the phone system was monitored for ten minutes and the only participant who called into the hearing during this time was the tenant.

Since the landlord did not attend the hearing by 9:40 A.M, to present their evidence submission sufficient to terminate the tenancy for the reasons given. I grant the tenant's application and cancel the Notice. Therefore, I find the Notice issued on September 9, 2015, is not valid, and has no force or effect. The tenancy will continue unit legally ended in accordance with the Act.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act*.

Dated: November 23, 2015

Residential Tenancy Branch